STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2005 No. 99

The Regulation and Improvement Authority (Registration) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2005

PART III

CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION

Offence

11.—(1) A failure to comply with regulation 10 shall be an offence.

(2) The Regulation and Improvement Authority shall not bring proceedings against a person in respect of any failure to comply with that regulation unless -

- (a) the Regulation and Improvement Authority has served a notice on the person specifying -
 - (i) details of the person's failure to comply with that regulation, and
 - (ii) the period not exceeding one month, within which the person may make representations to the Regulation and Improvement Authority about the notice, and
- (b) the period specified in the notice, beginning with and including the date of the notice, has expired.